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Canada's net foreign asset position increased by $160.5 billion to $1,102.2 billion at the end of the second quarter.
This increase was largely attributable to the recovery of global stock markets, which had experienced considerable
losses at the end of the first quarter.

Chart 1
Canada's net international investment position
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Source(s): Table 36-10-0485-01.

Despite ongoing current account deficits and the need for foreign borrowing, Canada's net foreign asset position
continued its upward trend in the second quarter to reach unprecedented levels.

Recent quarterly fluctuations in the net international investment position are strongly linked to the performance of
global equity markets. Changing stock market conditions, driven by shocks such as the COVID-19 pandemic, tend
to affect Canada's international assets more severely than its liabilities, as a higher proportion of assets (68.0%)
than liabilities (39.0%) are held in the form of equities.

The major stock markets recorded significant gains in the second quarter. Over the quarter, the Canadian stock
market increased by 16.0%, the US stock market grew by 20.0% and the European stock market rose by 16.0%.

The revaluation effect from fluctuations in exchange rates (-$104.4 billion) lowered the value of assets more than
that of liabilities, moderating the overall increase in Canada's net foreign asset position. Over the quarter, the
Canadian dollar gained 4.1% against the US dollar, 1.8% against the euro, 4.6% against the UK pound sterling
and 4.0% against the Japanese yen. At the end of the second quarter, 96.5% of Canada's international assets were
denominated in foreign currencies, compared with 41.3% of its international liabilities.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610048501
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Chart 2
Contributors to the change in the net international investment position
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Source(s): Table 36-10-0454-01.

Canada's international assets and liabilities increase on higher equity prices

Canada's international assets were up by $409.5 billion to $5,827.5 billion in the second quarter, exceeding the
levels recorded at the end of 2019. The upward revaluation from higher foreign equity prices and, to a lesser extent,
large acquisitions of foreign shares contributed to the increase. The revaluation effect (-$166.7 billion) attributable to
the Canadian dollar appreciating against all major foreign currencies attenuated the growth.

On the other side of the ledger, Canada's international liabilities were up by $249.0 billion to $4,725.3 billion, led by
higher equity prices and record foreign investment in Canadian debt securities. However, the growth was
moderated by the downward revaluation effect (-$62.3 billion) from the appreciation of the Canadian dollar.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610045401
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Chart 3
Canada's international assets and liabilities
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Source(s): Table 36-10-0485-01.

Government sector's gross external debt reaches a record high

Canada's gross external debt, or the value of Canadian debt instruments held by foreign investors, was up by
$26.1 billion to $2,884.4 billion in the second quarter, led by the government sector.

The government sector's gross external debt grew by $42.9 billion, to reach an unprecedented level of
$555.2 billion. Foreign borrowing in the form of debt securities accounted for the bulk of the increase. To support
enterprises and households impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, the federal government substantially expanded
its overall borrowing activity in the quarter, resulting in a record amount of this debt being acquired by foreign
investors.

The financial sector, mainly deposit-taking corporations, saw its gross external debt decrease by $34.0 billion to
$1,618.5 billion. The increase from new bonds placed in foreign markets was more than offset by a reduction in
deposit liabilities with non-residents. Meanwhile, gross external debt of non-financial corporations rose by
$19.1 billion to $449.3 billion, mostly because of increased non-resident bond holdings.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610048501
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Chart 4
Canada's gross external debt by sector
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https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610046901
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Table 1
Canada's international investment position at period end
  Second

quarter 2019
Third quarter

2019
Fourth

quarter 2019
First quarter

2020
Second

quarter 2020
First quarter

to second
quarter 2020

 

  billions of dollars

  difference in
billions of

dollars

Assets 5,362.3 5,450.0 5,788.9 5,418.0 5,827.5 409.5
Direct investment assets 2,058.7 2,072.3 2,235.6 1,998.4 2,261.2 262.7

Equity 1,901.7 1,913.4 2,077.4 1,823.0 2,089.8 266.8
Debt instruments 157.0 159.0 158.2 175.4 171.4 -4.1

Canadian portfolio investment 2,364.8 2,411.3 2,589.5 2,313.6 2,527.4 213.8
Foreign debt securities 568.1 597.3 609.5 683.7 654.8 -28.9

Foreign money market instruments 6.3 8.6 7.3 10.1 10.8 0.7
Foreign bonds 561.8 588.7 602.2 673.6 644.0 -29.7

Foreign equity and investment fund shares 1,796.7 1,814.0 1,980.0 1,629.9 1,872.6 242.7
Official international reserves 112.9 112.9 110.8 122.2 118.9 -3.2
Other Canadian investment 825.9 853.5 853.1 983.7 920.0 -63.7

Loans 331.2 350.2 356.1 419.2 379.7 -39.4
Currency and deposits 433.1 442.1 440.4 507.0 480.5 -26.6
Trade credits and advances 8.6 9.1 9.5 9.6 9.2 -0.4
Other accounts receivable 53.0 52.0 47.0 48.0 50.6 2.7

 
Liabilities 4,548.6 4,636.6 4,777.4 4,476.3 4,725.3 249.0
Direct investment liabilities 1,357.2 1,381.8 1,432.0 1,206.8 1,343.3 136.5

Equity 1,123.2 1,147.7 1,210.0 979.8 1,118.0 138.3
Debt instruments 234.0 234.1 222.0 227.0 225.2 -1.8

Foreign portfolio investment 2,346.8 2,364.5 2,379.1 2,283.1 2,461.1 178.0
Canadian debt securities 1,566.4 1,577.7 1,567.3 1,644.7 1,738.2 93.4

Canadian money market instruments 104.2 102.0 107.8 105.9 115.4 9.5
Canadian bonds 1,462.2 1,475.6 1,459.5 1,538.9 1,622.8 83.9

Canadian equity and investment fund shares 780.5 786.8 811.8 638.3 722.9 84.6
Other foreign investment 844.5 890.4 966.4 986.5 920.9 -65.5

Loans 174.4 167.9 177.2 178.0 167.2 -10.8
Currency and deposits 610.8 661.0 725.2 741.6 687.9 -53.6
Special drawing rights 10.9 10.8 10.8 11.6 11.2 -0.4
Trade credits and advances 13.1 14.2 14.2 15.1 14.7 -0.4
Other accounts payable 35.3 36.5 38.9 40.2 39.9 -0.3

 
Net international investment position 813.7 813.4 1,011.5 941.7 1,102.2 160.5

Source(s): Table 36-10-0485-01.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610048501
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Table 2
Quarterly change in Canada's international investment position
  Second quarter 2020

Position at
beginning of

period

Financial
account

transactions

Revaluations
due to

exchange rate
changes

All other
changes to the

position

Position at end
of period

    billions of dollars

Assets 5,418.0 16.0 -166.7 560.2 5,827.5
Direct investment assets 1,998.4 14.8 -40.0 287.9 2,261.2
Canadian portfolio investment 2,313.6 24.1 -89.4 279.1 2,527.4

Foreign debt securities 683.7 -1.7 -25.9 -1.4 654.8
Foreign equity and investment fund shares 1,629.9 25.7 -63.5 280.4 1,872.6

Official international reserves 122.2 0.9 -4.3 0.3 118.9
Other Canadian investment 983.7 -23.7 -33.0 -7.0 920.0

 
Liabilities 4,476.3 33.0 -62.3 278.2 4,725.3
Direct investment liabilities 1,206.8 11.8 -0.8 125.5 1,343.3
Foreign portfolio investment 2,283.1 59.9 -35.6 153.8 2,461.1

Canadian debt securities 1,644.7 80.5 -35.6 48.6 1,738.2
Canadian equity and investment fund shares 638.3 -20.6 0.0 105.2 722.9

Other foreign investment 986.5 -38.7 -25.8 -1.1 920.9
 

Net international investment position 941.7 -17.0 -104.4 282.0 1,102.2

Note(s): Other changes to the position include the revaluation of assets and liabilities caused by fluctuations in prices, as well as volume changes (write-offs,
reclassifications or residency changes). They also include other changes to the position resulting from discrepancies between flow and stock data sources,
as well as the integration of new survey results.

Source(s): Table 36-10-0454-01.

Note to readers

Currency valuation

The value of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies is converted to Canadian dollars at the end of each period for which
a balance sheet is calculated. When the Canadian dollar is appreciating in value, the restatement of the value of these assets and
liabilities in Canadian dollars lowers the recorded value. The opposite is true when the Canadian dollar is depreciating.

Definitions

The international investment position is the value and composition of Canada's assets and liabilities to the rest of the world.

Canada's net international investment position is the difference between Canada's assets and liabilities to the rest of the world. An
excess of international liabilities over international assets can be referred to as Canada's net foreign debt. An excess of international
assets over international liabilities can be referred to as Canada's net foreign assets.

Foreign direct investment is presented on an asset–liability principle basis (that is, a gross basis) in the international investment
position. Foreign direct investment can also be presented on a directional principle basis (that is, a net basis), as shown in supplementary
foreign direct investment tables 36-10-0008-01 and 36-10-0009-01. The difference between the two foreign direct investment conceptual
presentations resides in the classification of reverse investment such as (1) Canadian affiliates' claims on foreign parents and (2)
Canadian parents' liabilities to foreign affiliates. Under the asset–liability presentation, (1) is classified as an asset and included in direct
investment assets, and (2) is classified as a liability and included in direct investment liabilities.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610045401
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Available tables: 36-10-0039-01, 36-10-0368-01, 36-10-0412-01, 36-10-0443-01, 36-10-0446-01,
36-10-0454-01, 36-10-0469-01, 36-10-0485-01, 36-10-0581-01, 36-10-0593-01 and 36-10-0606-01.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey numbers 1534 and 1537.

The Economic accounts statistics portal, accessible from the Subjects module on our website, features an
up-to-date portrait of national and provincial economies and their structures.

The Methodological Guide: Canadian System of Macroeconomic Accounts (13-607-X) is available.

The User Guide: Canadian System of Macroeconomic Accounts (13-606-G) is also available.

The Canada and the World Statistics Hub (13-609-X) is available online. This product illustrates the nature
and extent of Canada's economic and financial relationship with the world through interactive graphs and
tables. This product provides easy access to information on trade, investment, employment and travel
between Canada and a number of countries, including the United States, the United Kingdom, Mexico, China
and Japan.

For more information, contact us (toll-free 1-800-263-1136; 514-283-8300;
STATCAN.infostats-infostats.STATCAN@canada.ca).

To enquire about the concepts, methods or data quality of this release, contact Vicky Gélinas (613-716-2828;
vicky.gelinas@canada.ca), International Accounts and Trade Division.

https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610044601
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610003901
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610044301
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610036801
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610041201
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610060601
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610048501
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610058101
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610045401
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610046901
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/t1/tbl1/en/tv.action?pid=3610059301
http://www23.statcan.gc.ca/imdb/p2SV.pl?Function=getSurvey&SDDS=1534
http://www23.statcan.gc.ca/imdb/p2SV.pl?Function=getSurvey&SDDS=1537
https://www.statcan.gc.ca/eng/subjects-start/economic_accounts
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/en/catalogue/13-607-X
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/en/catalogue/13-606-G
https://www150.statcan.gc.ca/en/catalogue/13-609-X
mailto:STATCAN.infostats-infostats.STATCAN@canada.ca
mailto:vicky.gelinas@canada.ca

